
 
 

1 

 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE & PLANNING 

Government & Legal Obligation Waivers for the period October 1 – October 31, 2013 
Disclaimer: The Ministry of Finance & Planning  wishes to advise that the Waivers described below indicate approved but not necessarily utilized waivers.  Additionally, the amounts waived are 

estimates derived from the values provided the Applicants which in some instances do not necessarily include the cost of shipping, insurance etc. The Ministry assumes no responsibility for any 

errors made in describing these transactions. 

TARIFF  
HEADING APPLICANT BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS CET WAIVED SCT WAIVED ASD WAIVED GCT WAIVED 

TRANSFER TAX 
WAIVED 

STAMP 
DUTY 

WAIVED 
DEPARTURE 

TAX  
PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED TOTAL 

8703 

CHUKKA CARIBBEAN 

ADVENTURES LIMITED  importation of 8 dune buggy tour   1,003,115.86                   -                     -                       -                  -              -                    -                          -    

   

1,003,115.86  

8703 GREEN RIVER FARMS 2003 Freightliner FL70 Single Axle Reefer Truck                  -                     -                     -          265,054.43                -              -                    -                          -    

      

265,054.43  

8703 OWEN ELLINGTON 2013 Toyota Hilux D/Cab                  -                     -                     -          489,193.01                -              -                    -                          -    

      

489,193.01  

8703 ERROL MILLINGTON 2011 Toyota Tacoma                  -                     -                     -          415,800.00                -              -                    -                          -    

      

415,800.00  

8703 

SERGE ISLAND FARMS 

LIMITED 2014 Toyota Hilux D/Cab                  -                     -                     -          609,874.52                -              -                    -                          -    

      

609,874.52  

8703 

WESTMORELAND 

QUALITY FARMS/EARLE 

BROOKS 2009 Nissan Navara                  -                     -                     -          526,383.63                -              -                    -                          -    

      

526,383.63  

8703 ANDRE GOSSOP purchase of 2013 Ford Ranger XLT D/cab                  -                     -                     -          481,265.03                -              -                    -                          -    

      

481,265.03  



 
 

2 

 

 

TARIFF  
HEADING APPLICANT BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS CET WAIVED SCT WAIVED ASD WAIVED GCT WAIVED 

TRANSFER TAX 
WAIVED 

STAMP 
DUTY 

WAIVED 
DEPARTURE 

TAX  
PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED TOTAL 

8703 

ANDREW 

MATTRASINGH 

purchase of 2013 Volkswagen Amarok  

- Trendline 4x4                  -                     -                     -          597,520.61                -              -                    -                          -    

      

597,520.61  

8703 CLEVE BUCKNOR purchase of 2010 Toyota Tacoma pickup                  -                     -                     -          511,902.71                -              -                    -                          -    

      

511,902.71  

8703 GIFTON GILLINGS purchase of 2009 Toyota Hilux Vigo pickup                  -                     -                     -          451,185.97                -              -                    -                          -    

      

451,185.97  

8703 MAURICE KILDARE purchase of 2014 Toyota Hilux 4x4 D/Cab                  -                     -                     -          643,004.46                -              -                    -                          -    

      

643,004.46  

8703 DAVID FONG 

purchase of 2014 Ford Ranger LTD 4x4 D/Cab 

pickup                  -                     -                     -          582,244.75                -              -                    -                          -    

      

582,244.75  

8474 

CEMEX JAMAICA 

LIMITED importation of spare parts                  -                     -                     -          703,513.97                -              -                    -                          -    

      

703,513.97  

8474 

CEMEX JAMAICA 

LIMITED importation of spare parts                  -                     -                     -            49,380.95                -              -                    -                          -    

        

49,380.95  

8701 LINSAY MYERS purchase of John Deere SP1850 Cane Loader                  -                     -                     -       1,742,759.67                -              -                    -                          -    

   

1,742,759.67  

8436 

HONEYKIST APIARIES 

LIMITED purchase of beekeeping equipment                  -                     -                     -          619,104.82                -              -                    -                          -    

      

619,104.82  

8436 ROSE MARIE SAMUEL purchase of poultry house equipment                  -                     -                     -       5,866,845.05                -              -                    -                          -    

   

5,866,845.05  

8701 TREVOR WILLIAMS purchase of a tractor                  -                     -                     -          215,758.13                -              -                    -                          -    

      

215,758.13  



 
 

3 

 

 

TARIFF  
HEADING APPLICANT BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS CET WAIVED SCT WAIVED ASD WAIVED GCT WAIVED 

TRANSFER TAX 
WAIVED 

STAMP 
DUTY 

WAIVED 
DEPARTURE 

TAX  
PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED TOTAL 

8703 

BOWLAS CAR RENTAL 

LIMITED purchase of two Suzuki Celerio                  -                     -        387,875.80                  387,875.80  

6307, 8302,  

8903, 6506 

CHUKKA CARIBBEAN 

ADVENTURES 

LIMITED purchase of tubes, harnesses, hemets etc  1,589,984.14                   -                     -                       -                  -              -                    -                          -       1,589,984.14  

8703 

FIESTA CAR RENTALS 

LIMITED purchase of 2014 Toyota corolla                  -        180,956.30      308,530.49                  489,486.79  

  

JAMAICA PRIVATE 

POWER COMPANY importation of goods and material        15,480,642.40           15,480,642.40  

8436 ROWLINGTON FARM 

importation of generators, farm tractor,  

and other agricultural items                  -                     -                     -       1,589,835.37                -              -                    -                          -       1,589,835.37  

8703 

JAMAICA TOURS 

LIMITED 

purchase on two 2013 Toyota Rav4***  

amendment                  -        496,501.71                   -                       -                  -              -                    -                          -          496,501.71  

6908,8504, 

8571,9408, 

8443,9401, 

8531,4419, 

8425,7326, 

8215,8211… 

LOST WORLD 

AIRPORT 

ATTRACTIONS 

purchase of furniture, utensils, kitchen  

hardware etc.          3,412,123.00             3,412,123.00  

TOTAL     2,593,100.00      677,458.01  

    

696,406.29  

 

35,253,392.47                -              -                    -                          -    

 

39,220,356.77  



 
 

4 

 

De Minimis Waivers for the period October 1 – October 31, 2013 
Disclaimer: The Ministry of Finance & Planning  wishes to advise that the Waivers described below indicate approved but not necessarily utilized waivers.  Additionally, the amounts waived are 

estimates derived from the values provided the Applicants which in some instances do not necessarily include the cost of shipping, insurance etc. The Ministry assumes no responsibility for any 

errors made in describing these transactions. 

 

 

 

Disclaimer: 

The Ministry of Finance & Planning wishes to advise that the Waivers described below indicate approved but not necessarily utilized waivers. Additionally, the amounts waived are estimates derived 
from the values provided the Applicants which in some instances do not necessarily include the cost of shipping, insurance etc. The Ministry assumes no responsibility for any errors made in describing 

these transactions. 

TARIFF  
HEADING APPLICANT BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS CET WAIVED SCT WAIVED ASD WAIVED GCT WAIVED 

TRANSFER TAX 
WAIVED 

STAMP 
DUTY 

WAIVED 
DEPARTURE 

TAX  
PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED TOTAL 

7114.2 

OFFICE OF THE PRIME 

MINISTER Decorative medals for nationals honours and awards     620,667.11                   -                     -                       -                  -              -                    -                          -          620,667.11  

8702 JAMES GIBBS 2014 Toyota Landcruiser  1,176,637.50   1,529,628.75       1,093,684.56             3,799,950.81  

1209, 

9027, 

8433 INMED CARIBBEAN 

purchase of lettuce seeds, ph meter,  

quick cut green harvester                  -                     -                     -            58,545.36                -              -                    -                          -            58,545.36  

 TOTAL      1,797,304.61   1,529,628.75       1,152,229.92             4,479,163.28  


